## 503117732 12/29/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3164340

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BEN MORRIS	11/12/2014
BRIAN K WELLS	12/18/2014
ADWAIT KUMAR	11/13/2014
ANTHONY APPLING	11/14/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HELIX MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	1110 MARK AVENUE
City:	CARPINTERIA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93013

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14485595

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)433-7274

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-433-7200

Email: TSMITH@DICKINSONWRIGHT.COM

Correspondent Name: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Address Line 1: 2600 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084-3312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53131-00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP E. RETTIG
SIGNATURE:	/PHILIP E. RETTIG/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 503117732 REEL: 034595 FRAME: 0280

source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 034595 FRAME: 0281

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have created the invention currently entitled:

#### A Modular Handle Assembly for a Steerable Catheter

which is identified by the above-referenced Attorney Docket number; and

WHEREAS, Helix Medical, LLC, having a place of business at 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by this written document do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention described above, said invention and all United States applications for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of United States application for patent and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefore for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

Date:	11/12/2014	By: 2322 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 2
Date:	11-12-14	By: <u>3.72 '4.5</u> Keith Wells
Oate:	11/13/14	By: Harris Kumar

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have created the invention currently entitled:

# A Modular Handle Assembly for a Steerable Catheter

which is identified by the above-referenced Attorney Docket number; and

WHEREAS, Helix Medical, LLC, having a place of business at 1110 Mark Avenue, Carpinteria, CA 93013, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by this written document do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States and the Paris Convention, to the said invention described above, said invention and all United States applications for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of United States application for patent and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefore for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

Date:		8y;
		Ben Morris
Date:	12-15-14	By: <u>15 11/14</u>
		Brian K. Wells
Date:		By:
		Adwait Kumar

PATENT REEL: 034595 FRAME: 0283

Date:	11/14/16

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Anthony Appling

2